This step is to confirm whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust to
reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

EB 41, Annex 45, “Guidance on the Assessment of Investment Analysis”, section 16 requires,

“Only variables, including the initial investment cost, that constitute more than 20% of either total
project costs or total project revenues should be subjected to reasonable variation (all parameters
varied need not necessarily be subjected to both negative and positive variations of the same
magnitude), and the results of this variation should be presented in the PDD and be reproducible in the

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 14

associated spreadsheets.”

The following four parameters are selected as the critical sensitivity indicators to check the financial
attractiveness of the project:

� Annual operational cost;

� Electricity supplied to the grid;

� Total investment; and

� Electricity price

Variations of ±10% (according to FSR) have been considered in the critical assumptions. Table 7
summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis, while figure 4 provides a graphic depiction.

Table 7. Result of sensitivity analysis

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Electricity supplied to the grid 2.93% 3.28% 3.63% 3.98% 4.32%

Total investment 4.36% 3.98% 3.63% 3.32% 3.05%

Annual operation cost 3.73% 3.68% 3.63% 3.58% 3.53%

Electricity price 2.93% 3.28% 3.63% 3.98% 4.32%

Figure 4. The IRR Sensitivity Analysis with the changes of Total Investment, Annual Operation Cost,

Electricity Price or Electricity supplied to the grid

As shown in the table 7 and figure 4, four variations of ±10% have been considered. It can be
determined that, the IRR will still remain lower than the 5% benchmark even with reasonable changes
in the critical assumptions. Therefore, the conclusion that the project is additional is robust.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 15

� Total investment
In general, when the total investment increases, the project IRR decreases.